
January 20, 2026 

BSE Limited 
P. J. Towers, 
Dalal Street 
Mumbai - 400 001 
Scrip Code: 532371 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

G 
TATA 

National Stock Exchange of India Limited 
Exchange Plaza C-1 , Block G, 
Bandra Kurla Complex, 
Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400051 
Scrip Symbol: TTML 

Subject: Outcome of meeting of the Board of Directors scheduled on January 20, 2026 

Pursuant to Regulation 30 and 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("Listing Regulations"), as amended from time to time, this is 
to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company, at its meeting held today, inter alia, approved, 
the unaudited financial results of the Company as per Indian Accounting Standards ("lndAS") for the 3,d 
quarter and nine months ended December 31 , 2025. Mis. Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP, 
Statutory Auditors of the Company, have issued a Limited Review Report with an unmodified opinion on 
the above-mentioned financial results, as attached. 

The Board meeting commenced at 1140 hours 1ST and concluded at 1240 hours 1ST. 

The aforesaid documents are also being placed on the website of the Company i.e., 
hit ps: I Iwww.tatatelebusiness.comlfi na ncial-res u Its/. 

This is for your information and records. 

Thanking you, 

~~~s faithfully , i"t Teleservices (Maharashtra) Limited 

Shlnu M"<nhai 
Chief Financial Officer 

Enc!.: As stated above 

TATA TELESERVICES (MAHARASHTRA) LIMITED 
Registered Office D 16 TIC Industnal Area MIDe S~npada PO Turbhe NJ\I. Mumb.:u 400703 
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Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP 

Review Report 

To 
The Board of Directors 
Tata Teleservices (Maharashtra) Limited 
D-26,liC Industrial Area, 
MIDC Sanpada, Turbe, 
Navi Mumbai - 400703. 

1. We have reviewed the unaudited fin ancial results of Tata Teleservices (Maharashtra) Limited (the 
"Company") for the quarter ended December 3 ' ,2025 and the year to date results for the period April 
01, 2025 to December 31,2025, which are included in the accompanying 'Statement of Unaudited 
Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025' (the "Statement"). The 
Statement has been prepared by the Company pursuant to Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of t he 
SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing 
Regulations, 2015"), which has been initialled by us for identification purposes. The Statement is the 
responsibility ofthe Company's management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. OUf 

responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review. 

2. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with t he Standard on Review Engagements 
(SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the 
Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan 
and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material 
misstatement. 

3. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to 
financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and 
accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

4- Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe 
that the Statement has not been prepared in all material respects in accordance with the applicable 
Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other recognized 
accounting practices and policies and has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in 
terms of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the Listing Regulations, 2015 including the manner in 
which it is to be clisclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

For Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP 
Firm Registration Number: 012754N/N500016 

~~t~~ 
Anmi..."Umar Ramdas 
Partner 
Membership Number: 112433 
UDIN: 26112433HWFFLH433S 

Place: Navi Mumbai 
Date: January 20, 2026 

Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP, 252, Veer Savarka r Marg, Shivaji Park. Dadar (West), 
Mumbai - 4·00 028 
T: +91 (22) 66697510 

R':gI5t('red "ffic.: lnd Held "Hk.: , II-A. Vishnu Dig:unb,,( ,\ Iarg. Suchct:l Bh;n-an. Gate No::. i'k ", Delhi - 110002-
PI1~ ': Waterhouse \;1 Partncr.; llIp Film) CQII\ crtcd IIUO Price \\"~Il e ' h olls.t: Chartered Ac,,:ulInlanls LLP (n Lmllled Lialllhty Pil rtn~ rshlj) \\ilh LU' iJcll!II~' no LLP[N 
:\A.C-500 !) \\ IIh cff~ct from Jll ly 25. 201<1 i' oSI lIs cOlnemon 10 Pn..:e W~krhou><! Chartered .-\,counranlS Ll, P. its IC.'\ 1 reglslr;lhon number ' s Ollij.jN"'N500(1If, 
IICA! r.!ei ~h'a rif}n ,mmber \.>.:rore con' crsiun \\ 05 0 1 ~75.l~ ) 



TATA TELESERVICES (MAHARASHTRAj LIMITED 

Regd. Offire: 0·16, ITC Industrfal Area, MIDC Sanpada, P.O. Turbhe, Navi Mumbai _ 400 70) T., : 91·22·6661 SIll, e-mail: investor.relations@ltatateLco.in, website: _.tatatelebuslness.com 
Corporate Identification Number: l64200MH1995PLCOB6}54 

IRs. in Crores, except per share data) 
STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER n, 2025 

Quarter ended Nine Months ended Year ended 
S,. December 31, September 30, December 31, Decembern, December 31, March n, Particulars 
No. 2025 2025 '02' 2025 2024 2025 

(Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

I Income 
Rel/enue from operations 294.31 286.13 332.77 864.69 999.77 1,308.04 
Other income 1.82 1.86 0.96 5.79 6.16 8.10 

Totallnrome 296.13 287.99 333.73 870.48 1,005.93 l,n6.14 

II EJlpenses 
Employee benefits eKpenses 11.35 21.95 21.07 65.71 61.96 83.09 
Operating and other expenses 98.16 126.27 162.87 342.57 516.91 654.17 

120.51 148.21 183.94 408.28 S78.87 737.26 

'" Earnings before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and Amortisatioo IEBITDAI 175.62 139.77 149.79 462.20 427.06 571L88 
(1·11) 

Depreciation and amortisation expense (35.67) (37.49) (43.18) (110.11) (125.87) (167.93) 
Finance costs (287.82) (424.99) (423.25) (1,145.70) (1,274.72) {1.694.04} 
Finance Income 0.14 0.06 0.66 0.25 1.08 2.50 
Profit on sale of current inl/estments 1.3S 1.83 0.87 4.98 3.55 5.27 

IV (loss) before exceptional items and tax 1146.38} 1320.82) InS.11} 1788.38) (96&.90) (1,275.32 

EKceptional items (Refer Note 2) (4.05) (7.85) 

V (loss) before tax (tsO.43) 1320.B2} j315.11} (796.23) (968.90) 11,275.32) 

VI Tax expense 

VII (Loss) after tax (lSO.43) 1320.81) 1315.11) 796.23) 1968.90) (1,275.32) 

Other comprehensive income 
Items that may be reclassified to profit and loss 

Effectil/e portion of gain on de signated portion of hedging instruments in 
cash flow hedge: 0.85 2.82 {2.S2} 

Items that will not be reclassified to profit and 1055 
Re: measureme:nts of defined benefit plans (0.43) 0.12 1.70 (0.31) 1.02 1.36 

vm Total other comprehensive incomellioss) (0.43) 0.97 1.70 2.51 1.02 11.46) 

IX Total comprehensive (loss) (150.86) (319.85) (313.41) (793.72) 1967.88) (1,276.78) 

X Paid up equity share capital 1,954.93 1,954.93 1,954.93 1,954.93 1,954.93 1,954.93 

(Face value of Rs. 10 each) 
XI Other equity (induding reserves)'" /21,525.21) 
XII (loss) per equity share (Face value of RS.10 each) .... 

Basic (In Rs.) (o.n) (1.64) {1.61} {4.07J (4.96) {6.S2} 
Diluted (In Rs.) (0.77) (1.54) (1.61) {4.07] (4.96) {6.52] 

XIII Interest service coverage ratio I'ISCR'} - (no. of times]'" 1.02 0.80 0.87 0.88 0.82 0.84 
EBITDA/lnterest Expenses ..... 

XIV Operating profit margin -1%1 46.93 35.10 31.75 40.05 29.51 30.80 
(ESITDA - Dep,..,ciation . ather Income) / Revenue from operations 

XV Net (loss) margin - ()Ii] (51.11) (112.12) (94.69) (92.08) (96.91) (97.50) 
(loss) after tax I Rel/enue from operations 

See accompanying notes to the finanCial results 

• Reported annually 

UNot annualize d for the quarter and nine months ended 
... Interest expenses exclude notional interest and other finance chafll:es 

Mumbai 
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TATATELESERVICES (MAHARASHTRAI LIMITED 
Regd. OffIce: 0-26, TIC Industrial Area, MIDC Sanpada, P.O. Turbhe, Navl Mumbai - 400 703 T., : 91-22-&&&1 ;111, e-mail: investor. relatiOr\Sf!l tatatel.co.in, website: _ .tatate lebusines!l.com 

Corporate Identlflcatlon Number: l64200MHl995PlC086354 

Notes: 

1 The accumulated losses of the Company as of December 31, 2025 have exceeded its paid-up capital and reserves. The Company has incurred net loss for the quarte r and nine months ended 
December 31, 2025 and the CompanV's current liabilities exceeded its current assets u at that date. The Company has obtained a support letter from its ultimate holding company indicating 
that it will take necessary financial actions to organize fo r any shortfall in liquidity during the period of 12 months from the balance sheet date. 
Based on the support letter receilled from ultimate hold ing Company as mentioned above, the Company is confident of its ability to meet the funds requirement and to continue its business as 
a going concern and accordingly, the financial results halle been prepared on that basis. 

2 Exceptional items comprise of the following: 
(a) The company has received the demand of Rs. 3.80 Crores from Term Cell (DoT) pertaining to legacy mobility subscribers connections for the period FY 2007-08 to FY Z0l1-1Z which has 
been provided in the books of account during quarter ended June 30, 2025 and nine months ended December 31, 2025. 
(b) The Government of India on NOllember Zl, 20Z5 consolidated 29 e~isting labour legislations into a unified framework comprising four Labour Codes, viz., Code on Wages 2019, Code on 

Social Security 2020, Industrial Relations Code 2020 and Occupational S~fety, Health and Working Conditions Code 2020 ('New La bour codes'). The Ministry of Labour & Employment has 
published draft Central Ru les and FAQs to enable assessment of the financial impact due to notification of New Labour Codes. The Company has asse ssed and disclosed the incrementa! impact 

of these changes on the basis of opinion obtained and consistent with guidance provided by ICAI. Considering t he non-recurring nature of this impact, the Company has disclosed such 
Statutory impact of New Labour Codes under Exceptional items in profit and loss during quarter e nded December 31, 2025 and nine months ended December 31, 2025. The incremental 
Impact consisting of gratuity cost of Rs. 3.98 Crores and leave encashment cost of Rs. 0.07 Crores primarily arise due to changes in wage definition. 

3 During the current financial year, the company has reassessed the useful li fe of certain categories of network assets based on internal assessment and technical evaluation, and accordingly 

has revised the estimate of its useful life from 18 years to 25 years in respect of those assets. Consequently, the depreciation charge during the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 
2025 is lower by Rs. 6.04 Crores and Rs. 18.01 Crores respectively. 

4 Pursuant to 5EBt circular dated October 22, 2019, the Company has listed its debt instrument - Commercial Papers on National Stock Exchange. Relevant information as requ ired pursuant to 
Regulation 5Z(4) of t he Securities and Exchange Board of India (listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 in respect of Commercial Papers are as fo llows: 

Quarter e nded Nine Months ended Year ended 

Particulars 
December 31, September 30, December 31, December 31, December 31, March 31, 

2025 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 
(UnaUdited) (Audited) {Unaudited} lUnaudited) 'Unaudited} jAudited] 

i) Debt service coverage ratio f DSCR') - [no. of times]· 0.04 0.01 0.02 0.10 0.05 0.06 
EBITDA / (Interest e~penses" + Princ ipal repayments of long term 
borrowings due within 12 months from the balance sheet date) 

ii) Debt Equity ratio - (no. of times] (1.03) (1.04) (1.04) (1.03) (1.04) (1.04) 
Total debt~U. / Total equity 

iii) Networth - [Rs. in crares] (20,564.48) (19,744.47) (19,326.10) (20,564.48) (19,326.10) (19,567.47) 
Paid up equity share capital + Reserves (excluding cash flow hedge 

reserve) 
I,) Outstanding Redeemable Preference Shares 

- Quantity [In nos) 201,800,000 201,800,CXXJ 201,800,000 201,800,000 201,800,000 201,800,000 
- Value [Rs. in erores] 1,897.17 1,856.17 1,739.64 1,897.17 1,739.64 1,n7.23 

II) Current ratio [no. of times) 0.44 0.55 0.52 0.44 0.52 0.61 
Tota l current assets I ITotal current liabilities - Short term 
borrowings·· .. ) 

vi) long t ... rm d ... bt to waning capital [no. of timu) (20.39] (47.03) (41.50) 120.39) 141.50) (58.62) 
Total non-current borrowings I [Total current assets - (Total current 
liabiliti ... s - Short term borrowinZS .... )] 

vii) Bad debts to Account receivable ratio (%)* (8.95) 8,20 0.87 1.45 2.2.7 2.66 

Total bad d ... bts / Average trade receivables .... • 

Viii ) Current liability ratio [no. of times] 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 
(Total current liabilities - Short term borrowings .... ) /Total Liabilities 

ix) Total debts to tota l assets Ina. of tim ... s] 15.75 16.56 15.39 15.75 15.39 15.60 

Total debt"· / Total assets 

x) Debtors turnover [no. of days) 20 " 3S 23 30 27 

(Average trade receivables .. • .. ·/ Revenue from operations) X No. 

of days during the period 

xi) Invento turn oller NA NA N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 
~ Not annual ized for the quarter and nine months ended 
~. Interest e~pens ... s exclude notional interest and other finance ~harges 

•• • Total debt represents Total borrowings 
•••• Short term borrowings represents current borrowings including current maturities of long t erm debt 

...... AII ... rage trade receivables Include unbilled receivables 

...... Average trade receivables exclude unbi lled receivables 

.... ,> . . , . ". 
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TATATELESERVICES (MAHARASHTRA) LIMITED 
Rl!£d. Office: 0 -26, TT( Industrial Area, MIDC Sanpada, P.O. Turbhe, Navi Mumbai . 400 10} 

Ttl.: 91·22-6661 5111, e-mail: Inllestor.relations@.tatatel .w .in.website:_.tatatelebusiness.com 
Corporate identificat ion Number : l642OQMH1995PlC086}S4 

Due date and actual date of repayment of principal 
The COmpany has repa id Commercial Papers on the respective due dates. The details of Commercial Papers Issued/repaid during the nine months ended December 31. 2025 and those 
outs tanding as on December 31. 2025 a re as follows: 

The Commercial Papers of the Ccmpany outstanding as on December 31, 2025 were Rs .l,465 Crores (a t Maturityvalue). 

5 The Company is engaged in the busin!!ss of providing t!! lecommuni/:3tion servicu under Unified Lic!!nse. In th!! cont!!xt of Ind AS 108 on 'Segm!!nt Reporting', the results are cOMidered to 

constitute a singl!! repartable segment. 
6 The above financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Ccmmittee an.d approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at ils meeline held on January 20, 2026. 

,.,,,. ~ b""ofJii ?~ 

---- Harjit Singh 
Place : Navl Mumbal 
Date : January 20, 2026 

Managing Director 
DIN No. 09416905 
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